

No. 19-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE LUIS GARZA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF DONNA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. ARNOLD AGUILAR
Counsel of Record
AGUILAR & ZABARTE, LLC
990 Marine Drive
Brownsville, Texas 78520
(956) 504-1100
arnold@aguilarzabartellc.com

Counsel for Respondent

292204



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	3
II. Proceedings below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
Petitioners' attribution of hostility to an instruction to install two signs, without more, could not overcome their failure to identify evidence of a deliberately indifferent custom or policy to promote "vigilante- style" policing that was the moving force of injuries caused by "vigilante-style" actions	9
I. An instruction to install two signs, without more, could not establish a deliberately indifferent custom or policy to promote "vigilante-style" policing actionable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Petitioners could not establish liability of the City without evidence that a City policy was the cause or moving force of a constitutional violation of the type authorized through that policy	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	12-13
<i>Bd. of County Comm'r's of Bryan County, Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 117 S. Ct. 1382, 137 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521, 126 S. Ct. 2572, 165 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2006)	13
<i>Belcher v. Oliver</i> , 898 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Burns v. Galveston</i> , 905 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378, 109 S. Ct. 1197, 103 L. Ed. 2d 412 (1989)	10, 15
<i>City of L.A. v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796, 106 S. Ct. 1571, 89 L. Ed. 2d 806 (1986)	17
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112, 108 S. Ct. 915, 92499 L. Ed. 2d 107 (1988)	7-8

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1992)	15	
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)	12	
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51, 131 S. Ct. 1350, 179 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2011)	10, 11	
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)	14	
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998)	11	
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S. Ct. 998, 103 L. Ed. 2d 249 (1989)	12	
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994)	11	
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466, 192 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2015)	16-17	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986)	13
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 56 L. Ed. 2d 611 (1978).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Okla. City v. Tuttle,</i> 471 U.S. 808, 105 S. Ct. 2427, 85 L. Ed. 2d 791 (1985)	16
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469, 106 S. Ct. 1292, 89 L. Ed. 2d 452 (1986)	10
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Hous.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1277, 197 L. Ed. 2d 751 (2017).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Barkes,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2042, 192 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2015)	12
<i>Tittle v. Jefferson Cty. Comm'n,</i> 10 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650, 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo,</i> 457 U.S. 307, 102 S. Ct. 2452, 73 L. Ed. 2d 28 (1982)	12

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12, 13
